
RECEflVED

ILLINOIS ENMl~R9NMENT~Lj?ROTECTIONAGE~~K’SOFFICE

Open ~.~jJj~ NOV 15 2004

;ounty: Massac LP . ‘15 ~j7\ Ln\LL1 ~

.ocation/Site Name: Metropolis/John Brown Painting
Date: 04/07/2004 Time: From 3:20 PM To 3:27 PM Previous Inspection Date: 10/23/2003
Inspector(s): K. Johnson Weather: Partly cloudy, mild, dry soil
No. of Photos Taken: # 3 Est. Amt. of Waste: 25 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~ —

Interviewed: Kim Brown Complaint #: C-04-045-M

John Brown Painting
Responsible Party 955 Country Club Road
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Metropolis, IL 62960
Number(s): 618/524-1026 U

SECTION DESCRIPTION J_VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENC~v

1.

2.

9(a)

9(c)

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOWAIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS MAY ~ ~
~~OO4

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING ,
U
LIII

3. 12(a) CAUSE,THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS °LPC U
4. 12(d) CREATEA WATER POLLUTION HAZARD U
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPENDUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCTANY WASTE-STORAGE,WASTE-TREATMENT,OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE,OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORTANY
WASTEINTO THE STATE AT/TO SITESNOT MEETING REQUIREMENTSOF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSEOR ALLOW THE OPENDUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCESAT THE DUMP SITE:

- (1) Litter

(2) Scavenging LII
(3) Open Burning LI
(4) Deposition_of Waste_in_Standing_or_Flowing Waters LIII
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors - LI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site Li
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LPC# 1270155057
Inspection Date: 04/07/2004

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; orClean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSONSHALL:

(1) Cause orAllow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire U
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire U

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE 0

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST -

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LII) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED_ON:

15. OTHER:

%%a~~

Informational Notes
~t’gnatureof Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. - Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
~3; Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental PrOtection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d). -

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Bureau of Land

LPC # 1270155057— MassacCounty
Metropolis/John Brown Painting
Inspector K. Johnson
April 7, 2004
FOS File

OpenDump Inspection Report Narrative

/
This unpermittedsitewasinspectedon April 7, 2004by thisauthorrepresentingthei~qcy.~
Theinvestigationwasconductedasa follow-up inspectionto an October23, 2003inspecti6i~p0
that revealedthe-opendumpingandopenburningofdemolitiondebrisandothersolidwaste.
Theinspectiontookplacefrom approximately3:20to 3:27 P.M.,and threephotosweretaken
duringthat time {Photos001-003}. Weatheratthetime ofthe inspectionwaspartlycloudyand
mild with drysoil. Ms. Kim Brownwasinterviewedat the time of the inspection. TrooperJohn
HuntoftheIllinois StatePoliceaccompaniedme to the sitefor securitypurposes.No samples
weretakenon thisdate.

GeneralRemarks

This facility is locatedat 955 CountryClubRoadjustnorth ofMetropolis, IL (62960). The
propertyis apparentlyownedandoperatedby JohnBrown, who lives at andreceivesmail atthe
aboveaddress.Mr. Brown’sphonenumberis 618/524-1026,his FAX numberis 618/524-7973,
andhiscell phonenumberis 270/366-2083.This locationservesasboth Mr. Brown’sresidence
andahomebaseforhis business,paintingwatertowers. On this date,a realestatesign was
presentin thefrontyard,~.ndMs. Brown saidthat theyweresellingtheirpropertydueto
problemswith neigh1~ors.-

InspectionFindings U

TrooperHunt escortedmeto thesite,andwepulledinto thedriveway. Shortlythereafter,a
womanemergedfrom thehouseandaskedif shecouldhelpus. I identifiedmyselfaswell asthe
natureoftheinspection. Shelater identifiedherselfasKim Brown,alsoindicatingthat shewas

- - notawareofanylettersfrom theIllinois EPA. I explainedthat theAgency’scertifiedletterwas
unclaimed, butdid notreturnwhenit wasre-sentvia first classmail. Ms. Brownsurmisedthat

hersonmayhavedonesomethingwith it, thinking it wasbadnewsfrom school,orherhusband
mayhavekeptit andnot saidanythingaboutit. Regardless,Ms. Brown indicatedduring this
inspectionthatshewould takecareoftheclean-upherself.

After wediscussedtheletterandthebackgroundofthecase,I advisedMs. Brownthat I would
like to go backandtakea look atthedebrispile. Sheagreed,andaccompaniedmeto thebackof
thepropertywhile TrooperHunt waitedat thedriveway. I advisedMs. Brown that additional
informationhadbeenreceivedto indicatethatnewwastehadbeenbroughtto thesite. She
pointedout thatthepile wasunchanged;thepile did appearto be in largely thesameconditionas
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LPC # 1270155057— MassacCounty
Metropolis/John Brown Painting
April 7, 2004open dump inspectionreport

thepreviousinspectionin October2003 {Photos00l-003}. The pile wasapproximately20’ in
diameter,containinganestimated25 cubicyardsofwaste. Ms. Brownsaidthatthegroundhad
beentoowet to allowfor clean-up,but thatshewould personallytakecareoforganizingthe
clean-up. I finishedmakingsiteobservations,answeredMs. Brown’s questionswith regardto
thelogisticsofcompletingtheclean-up,andleft thesiteshortly thereafter.TrooperHunt left the
siteatthesametime.

Summaryof InspectionFindings

On thisdate,thepile did notappearto havebeenburnedrecently.andtheredid not appearto be
newwasteaddedto thepile. Sinceno evidenceof openburningwasnoted,theviolations
relatingto openburningwill beconsideredtechnicallyresolvedas ofthedateof this inspection.
Forreference,thoseallegedviolationsresolvedareSections9(a). 9(c). and2l(p)(3)ofthe
[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (theAct). It is noted thatsoil conditionsweredryon this
date,andthepreviousinspectionwasconductednearlysix monthsprior to this date. In addition,
therehasbeenno documentationprovidedto indicatetheproperdisposalofeitherthedemolition
debrisortheblastingmedianotedduringthepreviousinspection. Therefore,theopendumping
violationsandpermitviolationswill remainoutstandingat this time.

Violations of Sections21(a),21@)(l), and2l(p)(7) arebeingcited becausewaste,specifically.
demolitiondebrisandblastingmedia,hasbeenopendumpedatthis site,resultingin litter.

ViolationsofSections21 (d)(1) and 812.101(a)arebeingcited becausewastehasbeenbroughtto
thissite, in spiteofthefactthatthis facility is not apermittedwaste-storageor waste-disposal
facility. Further,no applicationfor apermithasapparentlybeensubmittedfor this facility.

Violations ofSections21(d)(2)and21(e) arebeingcitedbecauseviolationsoftheAct and 35 Ill.
Adm. Codewereobservedat thetime ofthis inspection.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH

Inspection Date: A~e~I~ Zoo’(
Inspector: K Y
LPC #: l~7 oi6 5~5~
County:ftla~
Site Nàme:í e+ropO~/~~ ~ Po~4kj

(3 NORTH

to- 4~~A4~~ /Vk4r~p~j~)

iI

&

____ç.o~~+r~C~ttA~~~-0Q~d

Sitesketchis not to scale.
— - —



LPC # 1270155057— MassacCounty
Metropolis/JohnBrownPainting
FOSFile

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

DATE: 4/7/04
TIME: 3:22PM
DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: K. Johnson
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1270155057-M4072004-001
COMMENTS:

DATE: 4/7/04
TIME: 3:22PM
DIRECTION: North-
northwest
PHOTO by: K. Johnson
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1270155057~04072004-002
COMMENTS:



LPC # 1270155057— MassacCounty
Metropolis/JohnBrownPainting
FOSFile

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPH PHOTOCOPIES

DATE: 4/7/04
TIME: 3:23PM
DIRECTION: North-
northwest
PHOTO by: K. Johnson
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1270155057~-O4072004-003
COMMENTS:


